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Review of MGNREGA

*152. SHRIK.C. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has reviewed the working/implementation of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) and if so, the details thereof and the details of the deficiencies noticed in the review and the corrective measures taken thereon; and

(b) the number of cases where employment has not been provided under MGNREGA and the details of remedial measures taken in such cases?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) The status of implementation of Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) is reviewed on a regular basis. The Ministry has a comprehensive system of monitoring and review mechanism for MGNREGS. Central Employment Guarantee Council and State Guarantee Councils periodically monitor implementation of the programme. National Level Monitors, Common Review Missions and Officers of the Ministry visit States/UTs at regular interval to review implementation of the programme.

After the field visits, the findings/shortcomings and recommendations are shared with the States/UTs for appropriate action at their end. Performance review committee meetings of the Ministry and regular video conferencing on specific issues are also important tools of monitoring. A detailed monitoring framework has been designed to regularly monitor performance indicators with respect to beneficiaries, works and finances.

During the review of the implementation of the MGNREGS, the following areas have been identified for improvement:

Realistic Planning

Timely wage payment

Capacity building of functionaries
Quality assurance of assets
Conduct of proper Social Audit

Grievance redressal system

Major steps have been taken by the Government to address these areas which includes followings.

(@)
(i)

(i)

(iv)

(V)

Guidelines for preparation of realistic labour budget issued.

Implementation of National electronic Fund Management System (Ne-FMS) and focus on Aadhaar Based Payment system, streamlining fund flow mechanism, and monitoring of timely payment of wages to workers.

Training of Barefoot Technicians, capacity building of MGNREGA functionaries such as State technical resource team/District technical resource team/Block technical resource team on Mission Water Conservation works, training on Geo-MGNREGA, training to Finance officers of States/UTs on preparation of fund proposals etc.

Monitoring Framework developed and advisories issued for inspection of MGNREGS works by State, District and Block level officials and National

Level Monitors.

Auditing Standards have been issued and States/UTs have been advised to establish independent Social Audit Units, conduct Social Audit as per Audit of Scheme Rules, training of Village resource persons for conducting Social

Audit etc.
(vi) Focused monitoring of all grievances and its disposal.

(b) State/UTs-wise details of households who demanded employment and households provided employment under MGNREGS during 2016-17 are given at in

Annexure (See below).

The Government is actively engaged with the State Government in establishing systems that ensure provision of work as per demand. To generate awareness about the provisions of the Scheme and to provide adequate employment opportunities to rural households under MGNREGS, all States/UTs have been requested for the following:

(i) to initiate appropriate Information Education and Communication (IEC) campaigns including wall paintings for wide dissemination of the provisions of the Act.

(i) to expand scope and coverage of demand registration system to ensure that demand for work under MGNREGA does not go unregistered.

(iii) to organise Rozgar Divas periodically to capture latent demand under the programme and to disseminate awareness about other provisions of the Act.

(iv) to prepare plans in a participatory mode and approve them in the Gram
Sabha.

(v) to prepare realistic labour budget by the State.
Annexure

State/UT-wise details of households who demanded employment and households provided employment under MGNREGS during 2016-17

(in lakh)
SI. No. States Households demanded Households provided employment employment
(FY :2016-17) (FY: 2016-17)
1 2 3 4
L. Andhra Pradesh 40.15 39.55

2. Arunachal Pradesh 2.07 2.03
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1 2 3 4

3. Assam 17.85 15.73
4. Bihar 29.8 23.32
5. Chhattisgarh 25.43 21.32
6. Goa 0.07 0.07
7. Gujarat 8.94 7.16
8. Haryana 3.32 2.81
9. Himachal Pradesh 5.7 5.28
10. Jammu and Kashmir 6.77 6.28
11. Jharkhand 20.77 17.43
12.  Karnataka 21.52 18.2
13.  Kerala 16.06 14.57
14. Madhya Pradesh 33.73 28.03
15.  Maharashtra 16.13 14.34
16. Manipur 52 5.16
17. Meghalaya 4.22 4.15
18. Mizoram 1.89 1.89
19.  Nagaland 4.21 4.19
20.  Odisha 23.55 20.37
21. Punjab 6.11 5.36
22. Rajasthan 50.99 46.35
23.  Sikkim 0.7 0.68
24.  Tamil Nadu 62.96 62.61
25. Telangana 27.63 25.34


Oral Answers [31 July, 2017] to Questions 51

1 2 3 4
26.  Tripura 5.86 5.77
27.  Uttar Pradesh 58.38 50.21
28.  Uttarakhand 5.97 5.45
29. West Bengal 62.89 58.28
30.  Andaman and Nicobar 0.11 0.1
31. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 0
32. Daman and Diu 0 0
33. Lakshadweep 0 0
34, Puducherry 0.35 0.31
ToTAL 569.31 512.34

Source: www.nrega.nic.in

SHRIK.C.RAMAMURTHY: Sir, NREGA is one of the most important interventions of the UPA Government. It is basically planned to ameliorate the living conditions of the poor unskilled people. If you look at the implementation of NREGA, it is unevenly implemented across the States and this has resulted in uneven rural empowerment.

So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is true that as per the survey conducted in 2015 by the National Council of Applied Economic Research, in collaboration with University of Maryland, 70 per cent of the poor are not able to get employment due to poor implementation and lack of planned work; and, out of 30 per cent of the rural families, who are actually involved in NREGA, 60 per cent want more days of work. So, what are the reasons for this 'work rationing' and how is the Minister planning to address these unmet demands for NREGA work?
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SHRI K.C. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, the hon. Minister has not answered my supplementary. Anyhow, I will go to the second supplementary. I will write to him personally and seek clarification.

Now, I come to my second question. One of the main objectives of NREGA is to provide employment to rural poor and, most importantly, to women. This is clear if you look at the provisions which say that work has to be provided within five kilometres of home, equal wages, etc. But, in spite of these provisions, and implementation of the Act for more than eleven years, you find less than 50 per cent of women participation. My question to the hon. Minister is: what are the reasons that women participation is not going up and what efforts is the Ministry making to ensure that NREGA is made more

‘women-friendly’ so that the objective of empowering rural women is achieved?
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2, 1% @I 71 7 YEdY 317 IRAR & A1 St el a0 | I8 7R 39 ol
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SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, the hon. Minister has given a detailed reply in the matter of improving the MNREGA administration. All details are there. Even the problems raised in the earlier question find a mention that those have attracted the attention of the Government. But the reality is different than what he is claiming in his reply in terms of figures. MNREGA involves 100 days of work. MNREGA gives a right to the rural people to get 100 days of work but the reality is that, throughout the country, average MNREGA workdays is below 50. The reply is referring to the percentage of household demanding work and it sounds somewhat unrealistic. When the agricultural workers are not getting work — it is a national average — even for 90 days in a year, he has given the figures in respect of demand by households for MNREGA work in some of the States, which he mentioned, ranging from 17 to 40 per cent. I think, this figure is not matching with the reality, and, that way, it is unnecessarily glorifying the picture, which actually is somewhat dark.

My point is that the basic component of the MNREGA is to ensure that there is a right to have 100 days of work. What actions are you taking to ensure the same to all the rural households, which is the mandate of the MNREGA? That is the mandate of MNREGA. What initiatives are you going to take in this regard? The points mentioned in your answer do not attend to this basic point, that is, ensuring the right enshrined in the MNREGA.
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RTIH A BIS ATelNg {35 B4 BRaT 7, IS A9 {37 B Bl 8, Bls 919 &7 B dean
T, 99 9e¥ # § gam arear % 519 A § 6=t ol B, O Wviid w9 9 U6
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ISR AR, A7 S96! fHdt ff TeR & orR 9§ dfed 98 fdar Sem 9@, 79/ &
3T AT BT ISR AT ISR U & BIF-BIF A BT &1 b 8, ISR I &
PIF-BIF H &F B Ahd 8, 9 99 &F1 A 99 YHR H TaR-TIR BT e &1, fora
BIs Wt afed g9 91 9 s 7 W= 6 98 AR AT § HH R Fhdl 8, IT I8
IR D! HM el fAel, T 89 39 R el ff ThR & (o o € IR 9 9l 4§
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Roopa Ganguly. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, 16:30.
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Your question is over. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, 16 per cent household people are demanding work in the State of Maharashtra, and, 30 per cent households are demanding work in the

State of Madhya Pradesh, where maximum number of ... (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Tapan ji, please. Your question is over.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Is this figure given by the Government to the

Parliament realitistic? ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. You challenge the figures through proper procedures.

...(Interruptions)...
SHRIMATI ROOPA GANGULY: Sir, may I start?

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: This figure is a misleading figure.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI ROOPA GANGULY: May I start? ...(Interruptions)... X, U €1d I8
2 fo5 § Uo W & IR H I8 Sooid BT ATE g1 AvE e BRI ¥ 31 V9 W &,
ST8T TR exchequer H XT3 WA BT ST TR ool Ta-He A 3eTiT-37el¥T Hel H oIl U7 37T
T, S IR & TS § ST 1 37l B, I U7 98T IR 1 R S Sl Sevve fear g,
I T ATST BT Il ofd 21 89 1T b a¥Ih I periodically 39T RbTs T Thd &
3 7R BT ST UAT MM, 9% QR S &) faA1 7 I /e H Il ST A1e g, a1 981 &
T ®1 WY feeling = &Y fob FRITT 6T UAT T&T o1 BT Bl e 2,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Only one question.

SR /T T[N |R, 3T T question &1 Sorry, Sir, H ST 7139 &1 Sl gl #
AT AT g [ SAMER HTe Pl BT TR M PR half-an-hour B BTG 8F ART
‘Fﬁ"ﬂéﬁworkersﬁww%mﬁ%ﬁﬁww@mglmwaﬁﬁ
F7% APR BIg U1 YIGETT B G, AT AN b foTY 31esT 81Tl

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a suggestion.

#t == g dFR: AT QETafT S, STeT O SR &1 JaTd 8, SR IR §
o TR § S S9SN AfET 7, BT B MR Bls g4 ST 506 folv 89 S dR
3 Al R &, AR BT H T 8 SR 1 FOIGR 8, IHD! TEANT bR IHDT AR
BTS AR A1 B J31 599 91 DI G2 2 b 3l T HAR H 12 HRIS Sid BregRT AR
g, ST ¥ 10.5 BRIS AN W &, FTpT 89 Wfehg WoTgR A Aahdl &1 S 4 gid-dT
U HRIS AT U 8, Sl Aoiqy] $d &1 9 HRIS ANl Bl 3R ¥ forp fan S gt &
31R 5 BRIS ¥ 31 #1fDT F MR Bl § A fords H fam 71 7, oy aga gfaen ot
81 7S 1 SAfeY H 981 | el a8 g [P 3R [l & UTd YR 78] 2, A1 3 dH 4
Tl BT ST H 59D IR 3 T8l W a1 H MR (331 § 3% H o7l Wl 8 @13,
SIfeh T 3R Bl e BT Ufehar FFRaR SR B
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ERT, ITD] GaTdl UfeeH] S9Tel A Gl 1 afees) et # HARA Bl HOIGR Bl AP BT BIs AT a1 7, Afh IS BIs 9T FAI & U BT 31dh YR I STIRT a1
BT AT AR BT YT UTH AT 6 IR Bad H STANT Bl 7, O ufeas) §91et o
U FaTel 31T o safaerd feaunfzai & ST Areftd 9 €, 319 I dreldi § ARSI BT BT
I B &A1 T, O AR BT M AR F AT &, I8 3T & gz
Mgears Wl 3AB! Foreld Fel <ol $afely 9 A A 9feEHt e WReR 9
clarifioationHW%@?WW%%WWﬁ@WW%,WWWﬁ
I |

it Refraera Rye: 9wafy w8ie, AT 930 St 1 oo & SoR ¥ gamn ® 6 af
2016-17 H 5 BRIS 69 IR AT 7 IISHIR AT AR 521+ 5 BRIS 12 TG Al Dl ISR
e, it 57 TRg AN BT ISR 781 et ara| A== 5307 S, 319 81 BRATT fh
31T I P UTe HR Xe &1 H 3P HIEFH J AY H3i1 Sl A b1 2Tl § (b DIy
H 59 919 &1 Jrag & 1P IS fpi Ao1gR 7 M A1 &R 311 15 a7 # S &4 78]
fe, AT 3MIPHT B one-third of the minimum wage unemployment allowance AT flT%Q
@?30%?W%Wminimumwageﬁmlﬁmﬁﬁﬁwmé%
3157 ARG 1 H 3 fohd™ @RI T 319 unemployment allowance T 872

it == Rig dFR: AR QU ST, 9 aew | [iRed g 9 9gd |98l a1
FE! AR A G 980 AN Fewg Al 21 § ST A 3 11 918 d g (P F |
H¥I QT 81T & o5 10 ART ASTgRY AT & foTg oY 37R I=81+ 37U I register FHRTTI
Register ST & 15 a7 918 I &5 H | Gel, G ST Sl Goia gafl, S9H AR A1
Gl § $B AR W& | o1 &7 B geran 8, 99 & S7a! a1 &1 Skl & b 3
BT IR 3TV 10 AT =1 U AT registration HRIAT, 3R SH A 6 AT &1 B TR 37T,
4 AN BB TEX YT IR BH UR Tl T AT 81 MY, AT 4 TDR P AOIGRI Bl HeT I8
Bl ...(CTaeT)....

it fafrasra Rrg: 9=, B &1 9Ta 781 81 <81 2l ... (ag).... ¥, I8 gg I8
WHR {51 & f B BT UTer 81 81 BT 21 ....(FGLH)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... Let the answer be given.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, I need your protection. Out of 57 lakhs, how many have been paid unemployment allowance? I want the answer. How many out of

57 lakhs?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. It is a factual matter.
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2 T R AR 9 Uiy Heled, § 91 9w ¥ T8 HRAT d18dl §
o A H BT DI 2T P AFHY €1 BT 8l &1 &1 B! 4200 b AUl g4 Pls Al
& e 21 far SR ...(g@em)...  dfde 19 dwm @ 9 910 o) R 8, 98
RAT PR BTH TR MY MR I B 81 (A1 ST, TH Ve BT il IaeT &, I8 39
R ST BITTT| <Ifeh SR d TG &1 el 1 HTaelT by o] ENT2

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, it is based on the answer, which I have received.
T 3T G IE TEl o7 Fabvdl [ 57 TG ARN 3 3 M =i o1 I8 g fean g, g
fear 2, <1 &1 feon ® 91 <9 & fQar B2 ..(cuaeI). .. 39T Aded I8 § o Ay w5
ST & 9T SABT answer &1 T8l & ... (IGET)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a factual question. 34 1T ST Bl ENCIRSEIEEIE
H U I ... (FIU)....

sft fefraora e 3 TR o of {6 376 9 STFaRI 181 81 ... (ag™). .
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the information be. ... (Interruptions)...

A = Rig AR At S, srae s e fean 8, § 9 Jew
DI Y DRI SUTES BT G|

faeeht # ¢fthas ot it T & HROT ST agwoT
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<fthep # mieAl & & 1T I Te & HROT ool H Iy &7 VR AR g1 ST 38T
g; 3R

@) faeeh 3 Fsai W MSAT S AAAS T F HRT B dTel IGHU B @
BY T IS0 & WX H HHI oM P folg HAT gRT Hfd Qo &l FHI-990 1) feen-fder IR 5 T € &R f51-fret SRl 9 feeeh o smaigar wWRfagH 81 & 8
3R FFRIF0T & 9T8R Il ST I 872

TR, 99 3R Feary aRaaa @3t (@F. 79 ad9): (@) &R () faavu 959 &
Yool IR IET 4T B

(@) faeell § gedur, ST, AURME & ST, i SRie, aed, IRt
SN S AR A1 a1g 9guol &1 HRY &1 IR arg H TguoreR] dedl & b0l

